

No. COA11-414

TENTH DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

Charles Jones)

Petitioner-Appellee)

v.)

From WAKE COUNTY

Bryan Beatty, Secretary of the North)

Carolina Department of Crime Control)

and The North Carolina Department of)

Crime Control and Public Safety; (N.C.)

Highway Patrol)

Respondent-Appellant)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, THE SOUTHERN STATES POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, AND THE NORTH CAROLINA
POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES -ii-

I. INTEREST OF NAPO, SSPBA AND NCPBA
AS AMICUS CURIAE -1-

II. INTRODUCTION -1-

III. THEY WANT HIM GONE”: THE FACTS
DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PATROL PREJUDGED
THE MERITS OF THE DISPUTE WHICH WAS
TAINTED BY UNLAWFUL POLITICAL
INTERVENTION AND RETALIATION -5-

IV. THE PATROL MISAPPREHENDS THE NORTH
CAROLINA DOCTRINE OF JUST CAUSE; THE
COURT BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIED
CONTROLLING PRECEDENT INCLUDING *CARROLL*
AND ITS PROGENY -8-

V. THE PATROL’S NON-COMPLIANCE WITH ITS OWN
PERSONNEL RULES FURTHER DEMONSTRATES
THE LACK OF JUST CAUSE
AND GOVERNMENTAL ARBITRARINESS ... -12-

VI. CONCLUSION -14-

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -15-

APPENDIX -15-

Petitioner’s Exhibits 7 1-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brooks v. N.C. Cent. Univ., 09 O.S.P. 5567, 2010
WL 2173482 (N.C.O.A.H. Apr. 28, 2010). -4-

Advani v. East Carolina Univ., 09 O.S.P. 1733
(Feb. 10, 2010). -4-

Brookshire v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp., 180 N.C. App.
670, 637 S.E.2d 902 (2006). -4-

Burgess v. N.C. Highway Patrol, 07 O.S.P. 0052
(July 16, 2008). -4-

Bulloch v. N.C. Dep’t of Crime Control & Pub. Safety,
05 O.S.P. 1178, 2010 WL 690232 (N.C.O.A.H.
Jan. 15, 2010), adopted by Personnel Commission . -11-

Cassidy v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp., 08 O.S.P. 1584, 2008
WL 5510881(N.C.O.A.H. Oct. 31, 2008). -4-

Corum v. Univ. of N.C., 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276
(N.C. 1992). -4-

Corbett v. N.C. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles, 190 N.C. App.
113, 660 S.E.2d 233(2008). -4-

Dietrich v. N.C. Dep’t of Crime Control, 00 O.S.P. 1039,
2001 WL34055881 (N.C.O.A.H. Aug. 13, 2001)
(August 13, 2001, adopted by N.C. State
Personnel Commission). -4-

Foard v. N.C. Dep’t of Crime Control, 08 CVS 21917
(Nov. 10, 2010), *aff’g* 07 O.S.P. 0135, 2008 WL
5598371 (N.C.O.A.H. Nov. 5, 2008). -4-

Goering v. N.C. Dep't of Crime Control & Pub. Safety,
07 O.S.P. 2256 (July 29, 2008), adopted by
Personnel Commission. -4-

Gooch v. N.C. Cent. Univ., 09 O.S.P. 2398
(Oct. 27, 2010). -4-

Hill v. N.C. Dep't of Crime Control & Pub. Safety,
04 O.S.P. 1538 (Sept. 2, 2005). -4-

Hardy v. N.C. Dep't of Crime Control & Pub. Safety,
02 O.S.P. 1670 (Apr. 24, 2003). -4-

Kelly v. N.C. Dep't of Env't & Natural Res., 192 N.C.
App. 129, 664 S.E.2d 625 (2008). -4-

Lenzer v. Flaherty, 106 N.C. App. 496, 418 S.E.2d 276
(1992). -4-

Nateman v. N.C. Dep't of Cultural Res., 09 O.S.P. 1903,
2009 WL 5560377 (N.C.O.A.H. Dec. 2009). -4-

NCDENR v. Carroll, 358 N.C. 649, 599 S.E. 2d 888
(2004) -4-

Perkins v. N.C. Dep't of Corr., 08 O.S.P. 2242
(Sept. 17, 2009) -4-

Raynor v. N.C. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., 09 O.S.P
4648 (July 26, 2010) -8-

Ramsey v. N.C. Div. Motor Vehicles, 02 O.S.P. 1623
(April 26, 2004), *aff'd* 647 S.E.2d 125 (N.C. Ct.
App. 2007) -8-

Rivas v. N.C. Dep't of Transp., 06 O.S.P. 1322, 2007
WL 2889713 (N.C.O.A.H. July 11, 2007). -4-

<i>Royal v. N.C. Dep't of Crime Control</i> , No. COA06-756, 2007 WL 1928684, at *3 (N.C. Ct. App. July 3, 2007) 03 CV 015891, 2006 WL 4228219	-10-
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	-12-
<i>S.E.C. v. Cherry</i> , 318 U.S. 80, 87–88 (1942).	-12-
<i>Toomer v. Garrett</i> , 155 N.C. App. 462, 574 S.E. 2d 76 (2002)	-3-
<i>United States v. Heffner</i> , 420 F.2d 809, 811 (4th Cir. 1970)	-13-
<i>Van Essen v. N.C. State Bd. of Cosmetic Arts</i> , 09 B.C.A. 2772, 2010 WL 690241 (N.C.O.A.H. Jan. 2010). . . .	-4-
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535, 546 (1959)	-12-
<i>Warren v. N.C. Dep't of Crime Control & Public Safety</i> , 08 O.S.P. 0212 (Apr. 17, 2009), 2009 WL 2385453. . . .	-4-
<i>Walker v. N.C. Dept. of Human Res.</i> 100 N.C. App. 498, 503 397 S.E. 2d 350 (1990)..	-5-
<i>Watkins v. N.C. State Board</i> , 358 N.C. 190, 199, 593 S.E. 2d 764 (2008).	-5-
<i>Williams v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , 98 CVS 01217 (Mar. 28, 2000).	-4-
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 535 (1959).	-14-
Statutes	
N.C.G.S. 126-35	-3-

Other

Koven and Smith, *Just Cause: The Seven Tests* (May Rev. 3d ed. 2006). -10-

Roger I. Abrams & Dennis R. Nolan, *Toward A Theory of "Just Cause" in Employee Discipline Cases*, 85 *Duke L.J.* 594 (1985). -11-

I. Silver, Vol. 2, *Public Employee Discharge and Discipline*, (3rd ed. 2001). -10-

Sam J. Ervin, Jr., *Preserving The Constitution: The Autobiography Of Senator Sam Ervin* 165, 213–14 (Michie Co. 1984). -4-

James Bovard, *Lost Rights: The Destruction of American Liberty* 1–6, 49–51 (Palgrave Macmillan 1995). . . . -4-

No. COA11-414
